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The Curro helmet has been designed in compliance with Regulation (UE) 
2016/425 based on the application of the corresponding section in standards EN 
397:2012+A1:2012 and EN 50365:2002

Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, 03801 Alcoi, Alicante (Spain). 
Control body No. 0161
Body intervening in production control (Module C2):
Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, 03801 Alcoi, Alicante (Spain). 
Control body No. 0161
Declaration of conformity: www.productosclimax.com

TYPE OF PROTECTION AND USAGE LIMITS
The CURRO helmet has been designed to protect the upper part of the user’s head 

It can be used in work on live electrical equipment or in proximity to live electrical 
elements up to 1000 V AC or 1500 V DC. This helmet has been designed to absorb 
energy from an impact by destruction or partial damage of the  shell and the har-

be used alone and will be combined with other protective equipment according to the 
risks of the work to be carried out.  The user must verify that the electrical limits 
of the helmets correspond to the nominal voltage that is likely to be encountered 
during use. Working temperature must be within– 30ºC/+ 50 ºC.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR CORRECT USE OF THE HELMET
-

-
ded by the manufacturer.

INSPECTION
Before use, the helmet must be inspected to ensure that the harness fastenings are 
perfectly secured, and the shock-absorbing bands are in good state.

STORAGE AND TRANSPORT
When not in use, the equipment should be kept in its original packaging or in a 
bag.  It should be stored in a dry location, away from sources of heat, chemical and 

  tnatropmi na era snoitidnoc egarotS .thgilnus tcerid fo tuo dna secnatsbus evisarba
factor to preserve the protective capacity of the equipment. Storage temperatures 
are recommended to be kept at around 20 ± 15ºC.

DISINFECTION AND CLEANING 
For cleaning, maintenance or disinfection, only use substances that, used according 

its user. Neutral detergent and warm water can be used to clean the shell and the 
suspension. Abrasive products or solvents must not be used.

SERVICE LIFE 
The theoretical service life of this equipment is 10 years from the date of manufactu-
re (see date inside helmet).  The actual service life of the equipment will depend on 
the intensity of use, frequency, environment, competence of the user, maintenance, 
storage conditions, etc. It is preferable for a piece of equipment to be assigned to a 

impact or defects or cracks are visible, it should be immediately replaced.

REPLACEABLE COMPONENTS
The suspension and the sweat band are the replaceable parts of the helmet. Both 
can be ordered from the manufacturer, indicating they are for the CLIMAX CURRO 
model helmet. The harness is black and it is inserted inside the shell in the six gro-
ves designed for this purpose. 

MARKINGS
This helmet bears the following markings:
Manufacturer: CLIMAX 
Model: Curro
Standard: EN 397:2012+A1:2012, EN 50365:2002

Size: 52-61 cm
Material: ABS
Electrical insulation up to 1000 V AC (EN 50365:2002): 

Clase 0

 201907 (lot)

or more.

Wheel indicating date of manufacture: Year of manufacture indicated in the centre, 
month indicated by the arrow. 
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CASQUE CURRO

Le casque Curro a été conçu conformément au Règlement (UE) 2016/425 basé sur 
l’application des sections correspondantes de la norme EN 397 :2012+A1:2012 et 
EN 50365 :2002

Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, 03801 Alcoi, Alicante (España). 
Organisme de contrôle nº 0161
Organisme intervenant dans le contrôle de la production (Module C2) :
Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, 03801 Alcoi, Alicante (Espagne). Organisme de contrôle 
nº 0161
Déclaration de conformité : www.productosclimax.com

CLASSES DE PROTECTION ET LIMITES D’UTILISATION
Le casque CURRO est destiné à protéger la partie supérieure de la tête de l’utilisa-
teur contre les blessures causées par la chute d’objets et à empêcher le passage d’un 
courant à travers l’utilisateur entrant par la tête. Il est utilisé dans les travaux sous 
tension ou à proximité de pièces sous tension dans des installations allant jusqu’à 
1000 V en courant alternatif ou 1500 V en courant continu. Ce casque a été conçu 
pour absorber l’énergie d’un coup par la destruction ou l’endommagement partiel 
de la structure et du harnais. Bien que cette détérioration ne soit pas immédiate-
ment apparente, tout casque ayant subi un choc grave doit être remplacé par un 
autre. Le casque électriquement isolant ne peut pas être utilisé seul et il est néces-
saire d’utiliser d’autres équipements de protection en fonction des risques encourus 

-
respondent à la tension nominale susceptible d’être rencontrée lors de l’utilisation. 
La température de travail doit nécessairement être comprise entre -30 ° C et 
+ 50 ° C.

INSTRUCTIONS POUR UNE UTILISATION CORRECTE DU CASQUE
Pour obtenir une protection adéquate, ce casque doit correspondre parfaitement à 

-
que doit être placé sur la tête de sorte que le harnais entoure le périmètre crânien et 

doit être ajustée de sorte que le casque reste fermement attaché à la tête de l’uti-

ceux recommandés par le fabricant.

RÉVISION

STOCKAGE ET TRANSPORT
Une fois l’appareil utilisé, il doit être conservé dans son emballage d’origine ou, à 
défaut, dans un sac. Le casque doit rester dans un endroit sec, à l’abri des sources 
de chaleur, des produits chimiques et abrasifs et hors de portée des rayons du so-
leil. Les conditions de stockage sont un facteur important dans le maintien de la 
capacité de protection. Il est recommandé de maintenir la température de stockage 
dans la plage (20 ± 15) ºC.

DÉSINFECTION ET NETTOYAGE
Pour le nettoyage, l’entretien ou la désinfection, utilisez uniquement des substan-

indésirables sur le casque ni sur le porteur.
Vous pouvez utiliser un détergent neutre et de l’eau chaude aussi bien pour la calo-
tte que pour le harnais. Cependant, il ne doit pas être nettoyé avec des substances 
abrasives ou des solvants.

DURÉE DE VIE 
La durée de vie théorique de l’équipement est de 10 ans à compter de la date de 
fabrication (voir la date à l’intérieur du casque).
La durée de vie réelle de l’équipement dépend de l’intensité, de la fréquence, de 
l’environnement d’utilisation, des compétences de l’utilisateur, de la maintenance, 
du stockage, etc.

ses antécédents.
Dans tous les cas, si le casque a subi un choc ou s’il présente des défauts ou des 

PIECES DE RECHANGE
Le harnais et la bande anti-transpiration sont les pièces remplaçables du casque. 
Les deux pièces de rechange doivent être commandées auprès du fabricant, en 
indiquant qu’elles correspondent au modèle de casque CLIMAX CURRO. Le harnais 

MARQUAGE
Le casque comprend le marquage suivant :
Marque du fabricant : CLIMAX
Modèle : Curro
Norme : EN 397: 2012 + A1: 2012, EN 50365: 2002 

Taille : 52-61 cm
Matériel : ABS
Isolation électrique jusqu’à 1000 v AC (EN 50365: 2002): 

Clase 0

 201907 (lot)

ces températures ou plus.

Roue avec date de fabrication : année de fabrication indiquée au centre, mois indi-
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HELM CURRO

Der Helm Curro wurde unter Berücksichtigung der Richtlinie (EU) 2016/425 auf der 
Basis der Anwendung der Abschnitte, die den Normen EN 397:2012+A1:2012 und 
EN 50365:2002 entsprechen.
Benannte Kontrollorganisation, mit der UE-Typenprüfung beauftragt:
Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, 03801 Alcoy, Alicante 
Kontrollorganisation Nr. 0161
Bei der Produktionskontrolle intervenierende Organisation (Modul C2):
Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, 03801 Alcoi, Alicante (Spanien). Kontrollorganisation Nr. 
0161
Konformitätserklärung: www.productosclimax.com

SCHUTZKLASSEN UND NUTZUNGSLIMITS
Der Helm CURRO ist dazu bestimmt, den oberen Teil des Kopfes des Nutzers gegen 
Verletzungen durch auf ihn herabfallende Objekte zu schützen und zu verhindern, 

bei Arbeiten an Spannungen oder Teilen unter Spannung bis 1000 V bei Wechsels-
pannung oder 1500 V bei Gleichstrom. Der Helm ist so entworfen, dass er die Ener-
gie eines Schlags durch die Zerstörung oder teilweise Beschädigung des Gestells 
oder des Harnischs. Obwohl diese Beschädigung nicht sofort sichtbar wird, muss 
auf jeden Fall ein Helm, der einen starken Schlag erlitten hat, durch einen anderen 
ersetzt werden. Der elektrisch isolierte Helm kann nicht für sich alleine verwendet 
werden, und es ist notwendig, weitere Schutzvorrichtungen gemäß dem der jewei-
ligen Arbeit immanenten Risiken zu benutzen. Der Nutzer muss sicherstellen, dass 
die elektrischen Limits des Helms der Nennspannung entsprechen, die während der 
Arbeit auftreten könnte.
Die Arbeitstemperatur muss notwendigerweise im Bereich – 30ºC/+ 50 ºC liegen

ANWEISUNGEN FÜR DIE KORREKTE NUTZUNG DES HELMS
Für einen korrekten Schutz muss dieser Helm perfekt der Kopfgröße des Nutzers 
angepasst sein oder so eingestellt werden, dass der Harnisch um den Schädelum-

gut auf dem Kopf des Nutzers verbleibt.
Die Nutzungshöhe kann in zwei verschiedene Positionen eingestellt werden.
Der Helm darf in keinem Falle für die Befestigung von Accessoires angepasst wer-
den, die nicht vom Hersteller empfohlen worden sind.

REVISION
Vor der Verwendung des Geräts muss eine Revision vorgenommen werden, um zu 
überprüfen, ob die Verankerungen des Harnischs perfekt festsitzen und die Dämp-

LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT
Wenn das Gerät nicht mehr verwendet wird, muss es in seiner Originalverpackung 
aufbewahrt werden, oder, wenn das nicht möglich ist, in einer Tüte.  Der Helm muss 
an einem trockenen Ort aufbewahrt werden, nicht in der Nähe einer Wärmequelle 
und von chemischen und scheuernden Substanzen und außerhalb der Reichweite 
der Sonnenstrahlung. Die Lagerungsumstände sind ein wichtiger Faktor, wenn es 
darum geht, die Schutzkapazität zu konservieren. Die empfohlene Lagerungstem-
peratur liegt in einem Intervall von (20 ± 15) ºC. 

DESINFEKTION UND SÄUBERUNG
Für die Reinigung, Instandhaltung oder Desinfektion dürfen nur Substanzen 
verwendet werden, die gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers zugelassen sind 
und keine negativen Auswirkungen auf den Helm oder auf den Träger haben.
Sowohl für den Helm als auch für das Geschirr können ein neutrales Reinigungs-
mittel und warmes Wasser verwendet werden. Hingegen nicht mit Scheuer- oder 
Lösungsmitteln reinigen.

NUTZLEBEN 
Das theoretische Nutzleben des Geräts beträgt 10 Jahre ab Herstellungsdatum (Sie 

Kompetenz des Nutzers, Lagerung usw. ab.
Es wird empfohlen, das Gerät einem einzigen Nutzer zuzuweisen, damit dieser 
seine Geschichte kennt.
In jedem Falle muss der Helm, wenn er einen Schlag erhalten hat, oder wenn er 
Beschädigungen oder Risse aufweist, umgehend ersetzt werden.

AUSTAUSCH VON KOMPONENTEN
Das Geschirr und das Schweißband sind die austauschbaren Teile des Helms. Beide 
Teile müssen beim Hersteller bestellt werden; dabei angeben, dass sie für einen 
Helm CLIMAX, Modell CURRO sind. Der Harnisch ist schwarz und wird an sechs dazu 
vorgesehenen Schlitzen in den inneren Teil der Kappe eingeführt.

MARKIERUNG
Der Helm enthält die folgende Markierung:
Warenzeichen des Herstellers: CLIMAX 
Modell: Curro
Norm: EN 397:2012+A1:2012, EN 50365:2002
Benannte Kontrollorganisation: 0161

Größe: 52-61 cm
Material: ABS
Elektrische Isolierung bis 1000 V CA (EN 50365:2002):  

Clase 0

201907 (lot)
-30 ºC: Der Helm bietet Schutz, wenn er in der Umgebung dieser oder höherer 
Temperaturen getragen wird.
MM. Der Helm bietet Schutz gegen Spritzer von geschmolzenem Metall
Rad mit dem Herstellungsdatum: Herstellungsjahr wird im Zentrum angegeben, 
Herstellungsmonat durch den Pfeil. 
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Το κράνος Curro σχεδιάστηκε λαμβάνοντας υπόψη τον Κανονισμό (ΕΕ) 2016/425 
με βάση την εφαρμογή των τμημάτων που αντιστοιχούν στους κανονισμούς EN 
397:2012 + A1:2012 και EN 50365:2002
Ειδοποιημένος φορέας ελέγχου που είναι υπεύθυνος για την εξέταση ΕΕ του τύπου:
Διεύθυνση Plaza Emilio Sala, 1, 03801 Alcoi, Αλικάντε (Ισπανία). Οργανισμός 
Ελέγχου Αρ. 0161
Οργανισμός που παρεμβαίνει στον έλεγχο της παραγωγής (ενότητα C2).
Διεύθυνση Plaza Emilio Sala, 1, 03801 Alcoi, Αλικάντε (Ισπανία). Οργανισμός 
Ελέγχου Αρ. 0161
Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης: www.productosclimax.com

ΚΑΤΗΓΟΡΙΕΣ ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑΣ ΚΑΙ ΟΡΙΑ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Το κράνος CURRO προορίζεται για την προστασία του άνω μέρους του κεφαλιού του 
χρήστη από τραυματισμούς που προκαλούνται από αντικείμενα, που πέφτουν πάνω 
του και εμποδίζει την διέλευση ρεύματος από τον χρήστη, που εισέρχεται από το 
κεφάλι. Χρησιμοποιείται στην εργασία με τάση ρεύματος ή κοντά σε ενεργά μέρη σε 
εγκαταστάσεις έως 1000 V εναλλασσόμενου ρεύματος ή 1500 V σε συνεχές ρεύμα. 
Αυτό το κράνος έχει σχεδιαστεί για να απορροφά την ενέργεια ενός χτυπήματος με 
την καταστροφή ή εν μέρει φθορά του κελύφους προστασίας του και του λουριού. 
Αν και αυτή η φθορά δεν είναι άμεσα εμφανής, κάθε κράνος που έχει υποστεί 
ένα σοβαρό κτύπημα πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί από άλλο κράνος. Το ηλεκτρικά 
μονωμένο κράνος δεν μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί μόνο του και θα χρειαστεί να 
χρησιμοποιήσετε άλλο προστατευτικό εξοπλισμό ανάλογα με τους κινδύνους που 
ενέχει η εργασία. Ο χρήστης πρέπει να επαληθεύσει ότι τα ηλεκτρικά όρια των 
κρανών αντιστοιχούν στην ονομαστική τάση που είναι πιθανό να βρει κανείς κατά 
την χρήση. 
Η θερμοκρασία χρήσης πρέπει αναγκαστικά να είναι μεταξύ -30ºC / + 50ºC.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΣΩΣΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΚΡΑΝΟΥΣ
Για να έχετε επαρκή προστασία, το κράνος πρέπει να ταιριάζει απόλυτα με το 
μέγεθος του κεφαλιού του χρήστη ή να ρυθμίζεται ώστε να ταιριάζει. Το κράνος 
πρέπει να τοποθετείται στο κεφάλι έτσι ώστε το λουρί να περιβάλλει την κρανιακή 
περίμετρο και το λουρί εφίδρωσης το μέτωπο.
Για καλή αποτελεσματικότητα, η ζώνη του αυχένα πρέπει να προσαρμόζεται έτσι 
ώστε το κράνος να παραμένει σταθερά συγκρατημένο στο κεφάλι του χρήστη.
Το ύψος χρήσης μπορεί να ρυθμιστεί σε δύο διαφορετικές θέσεις.
Το κράνος δεν πρέπει σε καμία περίπτωση να μετατρέπεται για την τοποθέτηση 
εξαρτημάτων διαφορετικών από εκείνα που συνιστά ο κατασκευαστής.

ΕΛΕΓΧΟΣ
Πριν από τη χρήση του κράνους πρέπει να γίνεται έλεγχος για να βεβαιωθείτε 
ότι οι προσδέσεις του λουριού να είναι καλά συγκρατημένες και οι αποσβέσεις 
χτυπήματος να είναι σε καλή κατάσταση.

ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΑ
Όταν σταματήσετε να χρησιμοποιείτε το κράνος, πρέπει να φυλάσσεται στην αρχική 
του συσκευασία ή, ελλείψει αυτής, σε μια τσάντα. Το κράνος πρέπει να παραμένει 
σε ξηρό μέρος, μακριά από πηγές θερμότητας, χημικές ουσίες και λειαντικά 
και μακριά από τις ακτίνες του ήλιου. Οι συνθήκες αποθήκευσης αποτελούν 
σημαντικό παράγοντα για τη διατήρηση της δυνατότητας προστασίας.  Συνιστάται η 
θερμοκρασία αποθήκευσης να διατηρείται στο διάστημα 20 ± 15 ºC.

ΑΠΟΛΎΜΑΝΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ
Για τον καθαρισμό, συντήρηση ή απολύμανση χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο ουσίες οι οποίες, 
σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή, δεν έχουν αρνητικές επιπτώσεις στο 
κράνος ή σε αυτόν που το φοράει.
Μπορείτε να χρησιμοποιήσετε ένα ουδέτερο απορρυπαντικό και χλιαρό νερό, τόσο 
για το κέλυφος, όσο και για τον ιμάντα περίσφιξης. Δεν πρέπει όμως να καθαριστεί 
με λειαντικές ουσίες ή διαλύτες.

ΔΙΆΡΚΕΙΑ ΖΩΉΣ
Η θεωρητική ωφέλιμη ζωή του κράνους είναι 10 έτη από την ημερομηνία κατασκευής 
(ελέγξτε την ημερομηνία μέσα στο κράνος).  
Η πραγματική ωφέλιμη ζωή του κράνους εξαρτάται από την ένταση, την συχνότητα, 
το περιβάλλον χρήσης, την ικανότητα του χρήστη, τη συντήρηση, την αποθήκευση, 
κλπ.
Είναι προτιμότερο να δοθεί σε έναν μόνο χρήστη, ώστε αυτός να γνωρίζει το 
ιστορικό του.
Σε κάθε περίπτωση, εάν το κράνος έχει υποστεί ένα χτύπημα ή αν έχει ραγίσματα ή 
ελαττώματα, πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί αμέσως από ένα άλλο.

ΑΝΤΙΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ ΣΥΣΤΑΤΙΚΩΝ ΜΕΡΩΝ
Ο ιμάντας περίσφιξης και το λουρί για τον ιδρώτα είναι τα αντικαταστάσιμα 
μέρη του κράνους. Και τα δύο ανταλλακτικά μπορούν να παραγγελθούν από τον 
κατασκευαστή, υποδεικνύοντας ότι αντιστοιχούν στο μοντέλο CURRO του κράνους 
CLIMAX. Το λουρί είναι μαύρο και εισάγεται στο εσωτερικό του κελύφους σε έξι 
σχισμές που είναι διατεταγμένες για τον σκοπό αυτό. 

ΣΗΜΑΝΣΗ
Το κράνος περιλαμβάνει την ακόλουθη σήμανση:
Μάρκα του κατασκευαστή: CLIMAX 
Μοντέλο: Curro
Πρότυπο: EN 397:2012+A1: 2012, EN 50365:2002
Κοινοποιημένος φορέας ελέγχου: 0161
Μάρκα πιστοποίησης:   
Μέγεθος: 52-61 εκ
Υλικό: ABS
Ηλεκτρική μόνωση έως 1000 V AC (EN 50365:2002): 

Clase 0

 201907 (lot)
-30 ºC: το κράνος προσφέρει προστασία εάν φοριέται σε περιβάλλοντα με αυτές τις 
θερμοκρασίες, αλλά και υψηλότερες.
MM: το κράνος προσφέρει προστασία από πιτσιλιές λιωμένου μετάλλου
Κύκλος με την ημερομηνία κατασκευής, όπου το έτος κατασκευής δείχνεται στο 
κέντρο, ο μήνας δείχνεται με το βέλος. 
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Защитната каска Curro е разработена в съответствие с Регламент (ЕС) 2016/425 
и с прилагане на разделите, съответстващи на стандарт EN 397:2012+A1:2012 
и EN 50365:2002
Уведомен орган за проверки, отговарящ за тестването ЕС от Тип:
Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, 03801 Alcoi, Alicante (España). Контролен орган № 0161
Орган, участващ при контрола на производството (Mодул C2):
Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, 03801 Alcoi, Alicante (España). Контролен орган № 0161
Декларация за съответствие: www.productosclimax.com

ВИДОВЕ ЗАЩИТА И ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ НА УПОТРЕБА
Защитната каска Curro е предназначена да предпазва горната част на главата 
на потребителя от наранявания, причинени от падащи предмети, и предпазва 
от преминаването на течение през главата на потребителя. Използва се при 
работа с напрежение или в близост до части под напрежение на инсталации 
до 1000 V променлив ток или 1500 V постоянен ток. Тази защитна каска е 
проектирана така, че да поеме силата от удар с частично унищожаване 
или повреждане на корпуса и ремъците. При наличен вече такъв, дори 
и да няма видима повреда на каската, тя трябва да бъде сменена с нова. 
Електроизолиращата каска не може да се използва сама и е необходимо 
да се използват други защитни средства в зависимост от рисковете на 
извършващата работа. Потребителят трябва да провери дали електрическите 
предели на каската съответстват на номиналното напрежение, което може да 
се появи по време на употребата й. Температурата за работа с каската трябва 
задължително да е между – 30ºC/+ 50 ºC.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА ПРАВИЛНА УПОТРЕБА НА ЗАЩИТНАТА КАСКА
За да осигури по-голяма ефикасност на защитата, тази каска трябва да пасва 
много точно на размера на главата на потребителя, или да се регулира за да 
съвпадне. Каската трябва да се постави на главата така, че околожката да 
обхване обиколката на главата, а лентата за пот - челото.
За по-голяма ефикасност лентата на тила трябва да се регулира така, че 
каската да е неподвижно закрепена за главата на потребителя.
Височината на каската може да се регулира в две различни положения.
Каската не бива да се използва в никакъв случай за закрепване на аксесоари, 
различни от препоръчаните от производителя.

ПРОВЕРКА
Преди да използвате каската трябва да я огледате за да проверите дали 
корпусът е добре закрепен за вътрешността и дали абсорбиращите ленти са 
в добро състояние.

СЪХРАНЕНИЕ И ТРАНСПОРТ
След приключване на работа с каската, трябва да я съхраните в оригиналната 
опаковка, а при липса на такава, в една торбичка. Каската трябва да се 
съхранява на сухо място, далеч от топлоизточници, химически и абразивни 
вещества и пряка слънчева светлина. Условията за съхранение са много 
важен фактор, гарантиращ ефикасността на защитата. Препоръчителната 
температура за съхранение е в интервале между (20 ± 15) ºC.

ДЕЗИНФЕКЦИЯ И ПОЧИСТВАНЕ
За почистване, поддръжка или дезинфекция използвайте само препарати, 
препоръчани от производителя и които не предизвикват вредни въздействия 
върху каската или потребителя.
Както за почистването на корпуса, така и на ремъците, използвайте неутрален 
миещ препарат и хладка вода. Не използвайте абразивни материали или 
разтворители за почистването й.

ЕКСПЛОТАЦИОНЕН СРОК
Теоретично експлотационният срок на каската е 1 0  години от датата на 
производство (вижте датата във вътрешността на каската). 
Експлотационният срок на каската зависи от интензивността, честотата, 
средата на използване, компетентността на потребителя, поддръжката, 
съхранението и др.
Препоръчително е каската да се използва само от един потребител, който да 
познава нейната история.
При всички положения, ако каската е удряна, дефектна или напукана, трябва 
незабавно да се замени с друга.

РЕЗЕРВНИ ЧАСТИ
Околожката и лентата за пот на каската могат да се подменят. И двете 
части трябва да се закупуват от производителя, посочвайки, че са за каска 
марка CLIMAX, модел CURRO. Ремъците са черни на цвят и се монтират във 
вътрешността на корпуса с шестточково закрепване. 

МАРКИРОВКИ
Защитната каска има следните маркировки:
Mарка на производителя: CLIMAX 
Moдел: Curro
Стандарт: EN 397:2012+A1:2012, EN 50365:2002
Уведомен орган за проверки: 0161
Mаркировка:  
Размер: 52-61 cм
Mатериал: ABS
Електрическа изолация до 1000 v CA (EN 50365:2002):  

Clase 0

 201907 (lot)
-30 ºC: каската осигурява защита, когато се носи в среди с тези температури 
или по-високи.
MM (разтопени метални проекции): каската предпозва потребителя от 
пръски на разтопен метал.
Колело c дата на производство: годината на производство е в центъра, а 
месецът е посоченият от стрелката. 
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De helm Curro is ontworpen volgens verordening (EU) 2016/425 op grond van de 
toepassing van de leden die overeenkomen met de normen EN 397:2012+A1:2012 
en EN 50365:2002
Aangemelde controle-instantie die belast is met de EU-typegoedkeuring:
Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, 03801 Alcoi, Alicante (Spanje). 
Controle-instantie nr. 0161
Instantie die betrokken is bij de productiecontrolefase (module C2):
Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, 03801 Alcoi, Alicante (Spanje). 
Controle-instantie nr. 0161
Verklaring van overeenstemming: www.productosclimax.com

BESCHERMINGSKLASSEN EN GEBRUIKSBEPERKINGEN
De helm CURRO is ontworpen om de bovenkant van het hoofd van de gebruiker te 
beschermen tegen verwonding door vallende voorwerpen, en zorgt ervoor dat er 
geen stroom kan lopen door het hoofd van de gebruiker. De helm wordt gebruikt 
tijdens werken onder spanning of in de buurt van machineonderdelen met een 
spanning tot 1000 V bij wisselstroom of 1500 V bij gelijkstroom. Deze helm is zo on-
tworpen dat zijn harnas en gebinte de kracht van de impact absorberen. Een helm 
die een impact heeft opgevangen, moet onmiddellijk worden vervangen omdat 
zijn harnas en gebinte door de impact onzichtbare schade oplopen. De elektrisch 
isolerende helm mag niet alleen worden gebruikt, en moet worden gecombineerd 
met andere beschermingsmiddelen overeenkomstig de aan de werkzaamheden 
verbonden risico’s. De gebruiker moet nagaan of de elektrische grenzen van de 
helmen overeenkomen met de nominale spanning waaraan de gebruiker tijdens 
het gebruik kan worden blootgesteld. 
De bedrijfstemperatuur moet tussen - 30ºC en + 50ºC liggen.

INSTRUCTIES VOOR HET CORRECTE GEBRUIK VAN DE HELM
Voor een geschikte bescherming moet deze helm perfect met de omvang van het 
hoofd van de gebruiker overeenkomen. De helm moet zo op het hoofd worden ge-
zet dat het harnas de schedelomtrek en de zweetband omgeeft.

vastzit op het hoofd van de gebruiker.
De gebruikshoogte kan in twee standen worden versteld.
De helm mag in geen geval worden aangepast voor de bevestiging van accessoires 
die niet door de fabrikant worden aanbevolen.

NAZICHT
Voordat u de uitrusting gebruikt moet u deze nazien om na te gaan dat de be-
vestigingspunten goed vastzitten en de schokdempende banden in goede staat 
verkeren.

OPSLAG EN VERVOER
Na gebruik moet u de uitrusting in de originele verpakking of, indien dat niet mo-
gelijk is, in een tas opbergen.  De helm moet op een droge plaats worden bewaard, 

De opslagomstandigheden zijn zeer belangrijk voor het behoud van de bescher-
mingscapaciteit. Aanbevolen wordt de opslagtemperatuur binnen het gebied van 
20±15°C te houden

ONTSMETTING EN REINIGING

die geen nadelige gevolgen hebben voor de helm of de drager als ze volgens de 
instructies van de fabrikant worden gebruikt.
Voor de binnenbekleding en de zweetband kunt u een neutraal wasmiddel en lauw 
water gebruiken. De helm mag niet worden schoongemaakt met schuurmiddelen 
of oplosmiddelen.

LEVENSDUUR 
De theoretische levensduur van de uitrusting is 10 jaar vanaf de fabricagedatum (zie 
datum binnenkant helm). 
De werkelijke levensduur van de uitrusting hangt af van de intensiteit, de frequen-
tie, de gebruiksomgeving, de bekwaamheid van de gebruiker, het onderhoud, de 
opslag enz.
We raden u aan om de uitrusting aan één enkele gebruiker toe te wijzen zodat deze 
de gebruiksgeschiedenis kent.
Als de helm een impact heeft geabsorbeerd of gebreken of scheuren vertoont, 
moet u hem onmiddellijk vervangen.

VERVANGING VAN ONDERDELEN
De nek-en zweetband zijn vervangbaar. Beide vervangingsonderdelen moeten 
bij de fabrikant worden besteld. Geef duidelijk aan dat het om het model CURRO 

binnenbekleding van de helm worden geplaatst. 

MARKIERUNG
De helm is voorzien van de volgende markeringen:
Merk van de fabrikant: CLIMAX 
Model: Curro
Norm: EN 397:2012+A1:2012, EN 50365:2002
Aangemelde controle-instantie: 0161

Maat: 52-61 cm
Materiaal: ABS
Elektrische isolatie tot 1000 v CA (EN 50365:2002): 

Clase 0

 201907 (lot)
-30 ºC: de helm biedt bescherming in omgevingen met deze of hogere tempera-
turen.
MM: de helm biedt bescherming tegen spetters van gesmolten metaal
Wiel met fabricagedatum: het bouwjaar wordt in het midden aangegeven en de 
maand met de pijl. 

9

1
2
3
4

567
8

12

0 0
10

11

Suojakypärä Curro on suunniteltu ottaen huomioon asetuksen (EU) 2016/425 ja 
eurooppalaisten standardien EN 397:2012+A1:2012 ja EN 50365:2002 olennaiset 
vaatimukset
Ilmoitettu tarkastuslaitos, joka vastaa EU-tyyppitarkastuksesta:
Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, 03801 Alcoi, Alicante (ESPANJA). 
Tarkastuslaitos nro. 0161
Tuotteen valmistuksen valvontaan osallistuva laitos (Moduuli C2):
Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, 03801 Alcoi, Alicante (ESPANJA). Tarkastuslaitos nro. 0161
Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus: www.productosclimax.com

SUOJAUS- JA KÄYTTÖRAJAT
CURRO-kypärän tarkoituksena on suojata käyttäjän pään yläosaa kolhujen aiheut-
tamilta vammoilta ja estää sähkövirran kulkeminen pään kautta käyttäjän läpi. Se 
suojaa sähkövirtaan liittyvissä töissä tai niiden läheisyydessä olevissa tiloissa 1000 
V saakka vaihtovirralla tai 1500 V saakka tasavirralla. Tämä kypärä on suunniteltu 
absorboimaan kolhujen ja iskujen energiaa rikkomalla tai osittain vaurioittamalla 
kypäräosaa tai hihnastoa. Vaikka tämä heikentyminen ei olisi välittömästi havait-
tavissa, jokainen voimakkaan iskun kohteeksi joutunut suojakypärä on korvattava 
uudella. Sähköä eristävää kypärää ei voida käyttää yksin. On käytettävä muita 
suojavarusteita työhön liittyvien riskien mukaan. Käyttäjän on varmistettava, että 
kypärän sähköiset rajat vastaavat käytön aikana todennäköisesti kohdattavaa ni-
mellisjännitettä. Käyttölämpötilan on aina oltava välillä – 30ºC/+ 50 ºC.

KÄYTTÖOHJEET
Riittävän suojan saamiseksi tämän suojakypärän on sovittava täysin käyttäjän 
pään kokoon tai säädettävä sitä vastaamaan. Suojakypärä tulee asettaa päähän 
niin, että hihna ympäröi päätä ja hikinauha koskettaa otsaan.
Parhaan tehokkuuden varmistamiseksi niskahihna on säädettävä niin, että suo-
jakypärä pysyy tiukasti käyttäjän päässä.
Käyttökorkeutta voidaan säätää kahteen eri asentoon.
Suojakypärää ei saa missään olosuhteissa mukauttaa muiden kuin valmistajan 
suosittelemien lisävarusteiden kiinnittämiseen.

TARKISTUS
Ennen laitteen käyttöä on tarkistettava, että hihnaston kiinnikkeet ovat kunnolla 
paikallaan ja iskuja vaimentavat liuskat ovat hyvässä kunnossa.

SÄILYTYS JA KULJETUS
Kun laitetta ei enää käytetä, se on säilytettävä alkuperäispakkauksessaan tai, jos 
sitä ei ole, säilytyspussissa.  Suojakypärää on pidettävä kuivassa paikassa, kaukana 
lämmönlähteistä, kemikaaleista ja hiovista aineista, sekä poissa auringonvalosta. 
Varastointiolosuhteet ovat tärkeä tekijä suojauskyvyn ylläpitämisessä. On suositel-
tavaa, että säilytyslämpötila pidetään alueella (20 ± 15) ºC.

DESINFIOINTI JA PUHDISTUS
-

mistajan ohjeiden mukaan eivät vaikuta haitallisesti kypärään tai sen käyttäjään.
Voit käyttää neutraalia pesuainetta ja lämpimää vettä sekä kypäräosan että hih-
naston puhdistukseen. Niitä ei saa puhdistaa hankaavilla aineilla tai liuottimilla.

KÄYTTÖIKÄ
Tuotteen teoreettinen käyttöikä on 10 vuotta valmistuspäivästä (tarkista suo-
jakypärän sisällä oleva päivämäärä).Tuotteen todellinen käyttöikä riippuu käyt-
törasituksesta, -tiheydestä ja -tiloista, käyttäjän kokemuksesta, tuotteen ylläpi-
dosta ja huollosta, varastointiolosuhteista, jne..Tuotteelle suositellaan vain yhtä 
käyttäjää, jotta sen käyttöhistoria pysyy aina selvillä.Jos suojakypärä on pudonnut 
tai jos siinä ilmenee halkeamia tai muita vaurioita, on se heti vaihdettava.

VARAOSAT
Hihnasto ja hikinauha ovat suojakypärän vaihdettavia osia. Molemmat varaosat 
on tilattava valmistajalta, pyytäen ne CLIMAX-suojakypärän mallille CURRO. Hih-
nasto on musta ja kiinnitetty kypärän sisäpuolelle kuuteen sitä varten varattuun 
kohtaan.

MERKINNÄT
Suojakypärässä on seuraavat merkinnät:
Valmistajamerkintä: CLIMAX
Malli: Curro
Standardit: EN 397:2012+A1:2012, EN 50365:2002
Ilmoitettu tarkastuslaitos: 0161

Koko: 52-61 cm
Materiaali: ABS
Sähköeristys 1000 VAC saakka (EN 50365:2002):  

Clase 0

 201907 (lot)
-30 ºC: kypärä suojaa, jos sitä käytetään tiloissa, joissa lämpötila on tämä tai 
korkeampi.
MM: kypärä suojaa sulan metallin roiskeilta
Pyöreä valmistuspäivämerkintä: valmistusvuosi ilmoitetaan keskellä, nuoli osoit-
taa kuukauden. 
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L’elmetto di protezione Curro è stato progettato tenendo conto del Regolamento 
(UE) n. 2016/425, ovvero sulla base dell’applicazione delle sezioni corrispondenti 
delle norme EN 397:2012+A1:2012 ed EN 50365:2002.

Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, 03801 Alcoi, Alicante (Spagna).
Organismo di controllo n. 0161
Organismo che interviene nel controllo della produzione (modulo C2):
Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, 03801 Alcoi, Alicante (Spagna). 
Organismo di controllo n. 0161
Dichiarazione di conformità: www.productosclimax.com

CLASSI DI PROTEZIONE E LIMITI DI USO
L’elmetto di protezione CURRO è destinato a proteggere la parte superiore del capo 
dell’utente da ferite causate da oggetti che potrebbero cadere addosso al medesi-

ai piedi. È utile durante lavori con tensione o in prossimità di componenti sotto ten-

tale da assorbire l’energia degli urti derivati dalla distruzione o dal deterioramento 
parziale della calotta esterna e della bardatura. Tale deterioramento potrebbe non 
essere subito evidente, ciononostante qualsiasi elmetto che ha subito un forte urto 
va sostituito.  L’elmetto elettricamente isolante non può essere utilizzato da solo, 
ma dovrà accompagnarsi con altri dispositivi di protezione in funzione dei rischi che 

elmetti corrispondano alla tensione nominale che probabilmente si incontrerà 
durante l’uso.  La temperatura di servizio deve essere obbligatoriamente compresa 
tra - 30ºC e + 50 ºC.

ISTRUZIONI PER UN USO CORRETTO DELL’ELMETTO
Per ottenere una protezione adeguata è necessario che le dimensioni dell’elmetto 
coincidano perfettamente con quelle della testa dell’utente o che sia quanto meno 
possibile regolarle in modo da adeguarle. Disporre l’elmetto di protezione sulla 

alla fronte.

Sono previste due posizioni di regolazione dell’altezza d’uso.

raccomandati dal fabbricante.

CONTROLLO

buono stato.

CONSERVAZIONE E TRASPORTO
Quando non lo si utilizza più, riporre il dispositivo nella rispettiva confezione origi-
naria o, in sua assenza, in una borsa.  Tenere l’elmetto in un luogo asciutto, lontano 
da fonti di calore, sostanze chimiche e abrasive, nonché al riparo dai raggi solari. 
Le condizioni di stoccaggio sono un fattore importante per preservarne la capacità 
protettiva. Si consiglia di mantenere la temperatura di stoccaggio tra 20 e 15 ºC.

DISINFEZIONE E PULIZIA
Per eseguire operazioni di pulizia, manutenzione e disinfezione utilizzare solamen-
te sostanze che, gestite in conformità alle istruzioni del produttore, non presentino 

Per pulire la calotta e la bardatura utilizzare un detergente neutro e acqua tiepida. 
Evitare invece l’impiego di qualsiasi sostanza abrasiva o solvente.

DURATA 
La durata teorica del dispositivo è di 10 anni a partire dalla data di produzione (con-
sultare la data all’interno dell’elmetto). 

dall’ambiente d’uso, dalle competenze dell’utente, dalle condizioni di manuten-
zione e stoccaggio, ecc.
È preferibile assegnare il dispositivo a un unico utente che ne conosca i precedenti.

-
diatamente sostituito.

SOSTITUZIONE DI COMPONENTI
La bardatura e la fascia antisudore sono i componenti sostituibili dell’elmetto. In 
entrambi i casi i pezzi di ricambio vanno richiesti al produttore, indicando l’articolo 
a cui andranno applicati, ovvero elmetto CLIMAX modello CURRO. La bardatura di 
colore nero va inserita nelle sei apposite fessure presenti all’interno della calotta 
esterna. 

MARCATURA
L’elmetto presenta la seguente marcatura:
Marchio del produttore: CLIMAX 
Modello: Curro
Norma: EN 397:2012+A1:2012, EN 50365:2002

Taglia: 52-61 cm
Materiale: ABS Clase 0

 201907 (lot)
-30 ºC: l’elmetto svolge una funzione protettiva se indossato in ambienti con una 
temperatura uguale o superiore a quella indicata.
MM: L’elmetto protegge dagli schizzi di metallo fuso
Rotella con data di fabbricazione: al centro è riportato l’anno di produzione, mentre 
il mese è indicato dalla freccia. 
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El casco Curro ha sido diseñado teniendo en cuenta el Reglamento (UE) 2016/425 
basándose en la aplicación de los apartados que corresponden de la norma EN 

del examen UE de Tipo:Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, 03801 Alcoi, Alicante (España). Or-
ganismo de control nº 0161. Organismo que interviene en el control de la producción 
(Módulo C2):Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, 03801 Alcoi, Alicante (España). Organismo de 
control nº 0161.
Declaración de conformidad: www.productosclimax.com

CLASES DE PROTECCIÓN Y LÍMITES DE USO
El casco CURRO está destinado a proteger la parte superior de la cabeza del usua-
rio contra heridas producidas por objetos que caigan sobre el mismo, y previene 
del paso de una corriente a través del usuario entrando por la cabeza. Se usa en 
trabajos en tensión o en la proximidad a partes en tensión en instalaciones de 
hasta 1000 V en corriente alterna o 1500 V en corriente continua. Este casco ha 
sido diseñado de forma que absorba la energía de un golpe mediante la destruc-
ción o el deterioro parcial del armazón y del arnés. Aunque este deterioro no se 
haga patente de inmediato, todo casco que haya sufrido un impacto grave debe 
ser sustituido por otro.  El casco eléctricamente aislante no podrá ser utilizado solo 
y será necesario utilizar otros equipos de protección de acuerdo con los riesgos 

cascos corresponden a la tensión nominal que es susceptible de ser encontrada 
durante la utilización. 
La temperatura de trabajo ha de estar comprendida necesariamente entre – 
30ºC/+ 50 ºC.

INSTRUCCIONES PARA USO CORRECTO DEL CASCO
Para obtener protección adecuada, este casco debe coincidir perfectamente con el 
tamaño de la cabeza del usuario, o bien ajustarse para que coincida. El casco debe 
colocarse en la cabeza de forma que el arnés rodee el perímetro craneal y la banda 
para el sudor la frente.
Para una buena efectividad se debe regular la banda de la nuca de forma que el 
casco permanezca bien sujeto a la cabeza del usuario.
La altura de utilización se puede regular en dos posiciones diferentes.

que no sean los recomendados por el fabricante.

REVISIÓN
Antes de utilizar el equipo debe hacerse una revisión para comprobar que los an-
clajes del arnés se encuentran perfectamente sujetos y las bandas amortiguadoras 
están en buen estado.

ALMACENAMIENTO Y TRANSPORTE
Una vez se ha dejado de utilizar el equipo, este debe almacenarse en su embalaje 
original o, en su defecto, en una bolsa.  El casco ha de permanecer en un lugar seco, 
alejado de fuentes de calor, sustancias químicas y abrasivas y fuera del alcance de 
los rayos solares. Las condiciones de almacenamiento son un importante factor a 
la hora de conservar la capacidad de protección. Se recomienda que la temperatura 
de almacenamiento se mantenga en el intervalo (20 ± 15) ºC.

DESINFECCIÓN Y LIMPIEZA
Para la limpieza, mantenimiento o desinfección utilice tan solo sustancias que, ad-
ministradas según las instrucciones del fabricante, no presenten efectos adversos 
sobre el casco o sobre el portador.
Tanto para el casquete como para el atalaje, se puede utilizar un detergente neu-
tro y agua templada. No debe limpiarse, en cambio, con sustancias abrasivas o 
disolventes.

VIDA ÚTIL
La vida útil teórica del equipo es de 10 años a partir de la fecha de de fabricación 
(consulte la fecha en el interior del casco). La vida útil real del equipo depende de 
la intensidad, frecuencia, entorno de utilización, competencia del usuario, mante-
nimiento, almacenamiento, etc.Es preferible asignar el equipo a un único usuario 
para que éste conozca su historia.En cualquier caso, si el casco ha sufrido un golpe 
o si presenta defectos o grietas, debe sustituirse por otro inmediatamente.

RECAMBIO DE COMPONENTES
El atalaje y la banda antisudor son las piezas recambiables del casco. Ambas piezas 
de repuesto deben pedirse al fabricante, indicando que corresponden al casco CLI-
MAX modelo CURRO. El arnés es de color negro y se inserta en la parte interior del 

MARCADO
EL casco incluye el siguiente marcado:
Marca del fabricante: CLIMAX 
Modelo: Curro
Norma: EN 397:2012+A1:2012, EN 50365:2002

Talla: 52-61 cm
Material: ABS
Aislamiento eléctrico hasta 1000 v CA (EN 50365:2002): 

Clase 0

   201907 (lote)
-30 ºC: el casco ofrece protección si se lleva en entornos con esas temperaturas 
o mayores.
MM: el casco ofrece protección contra salpicaduras de metal fundido
Rueda con fecha de fabricación: año de fabricación indicado en el centro, mes 
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PT

Hełm Curro został zaprojektowany uwzględniając rozporządzenie (UE) 2016/425 w 
oparciu o zastosowanie punktów jakie odpowiadają normie EN 397:2012+A1:2012 
i EN 50365:2002

Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, 03801 Alcoi, Alicante (Hiszpania). Jednostka kontrolująca 
nr 0161
Jednostka biorąca udział w kontroli produkcji (Moduł C2):
Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, 03801 Alcoi, Alicante (Hiszpania). 
Jednostka kontrolująca nr 0161
Deklaracja zgodności: www.productosclimax.com

KLASY ZABEZPIECZENIA I OGRANICZENIA UŻYCIA
Hełm CURRO przeznaczony jest do zabezpieczenia górnej części głowy użytkownika 
przed ranami spowodowanymi spadającymi przedmiotami i zapobiega przejściu 
prądu przez użytkownika wchodzącego przez głowę. Jest używany przy pracach 
pod napięciem lub w pobliżu części będących pod napięciem w instalacjach do 
1000 V prądu przemiennego lub 1500 V prądu stałego. Ten hełm został zaprojek-
towany w taki sposób, że pochłania energię z uderzenia poprzez zniszczenie lub 
częściowe uszkodzenie szkieletu konstrukcji i uprzęży. Choć to uszkodzenie nie jest 
widoczne od razu, lecz każdy hełm który doznał poważnego uderzenia powinien 
zostać wymieniony na inny. Jest konieczne używanie innych środków ochrony 
indywidualnej zgodnie z zagrożeniami wynikającymi z danej pracy. Użytkownik 
powinien sprawdzić, czy stopień ochrony przeciwprądowej jest zgodny w napię-
ciem nominalnym danej instalacji.  Temperatura otoczenia, w którym kask jest 
użytkowany, powinna mieścić się w przedziale od –30ºC do +50ºC.

INSTRUKCJA WŁAŚCIWEGO UŻYTKOWANIA HEŁMU
W celu uzyskania odpowiedniego zabezpieczenia ten hełm powinien doskonale 
pasować do wielkości głowy użytkownika, lub zostać dobrze dostosowany, aby 
pasował. Hełm powinien zostać umieszczony na głowie w taki sposób, żeby uprząż 
otoczyła obwód głowy a opaska przeciwpotna czoło. 
Dla uzyskania dobrej skuteczności należy wyregulować taśmę na karku tak, aby 
hełm dobrze przylegał do głowy użytkownika.
Wysokość użycia może być regulowana w dwóch odmiennych pozycjach.
W żadnym przypadku hełm nie powinien być dostosowywany do zamocowania 
akcesoriów które nie będą zalecane przez producenta.

PRZEGLĄD
Przed użyciem sprzętu należy przeprowadzić przegląd w celu sprawdzenia, że 
punkty mocowania uprzęży są doskonale przymocowane i że taśmy amortyzujące 
są w dobrym stanie. 

PRZECHOWYWANIE I TRANSPORT
Po zakończeniu używania sprzętu należy przechowywać go w jego oryginalnym 
opakowaniu, a w przypadku jego braku w worku. Hełm musi być przechowywany 
w suchym miejscu, oddalonym od źródeł ciepła, substancji chemicznych, ściernych 
i poza zasięgiem promieni słonecznych. Warunki przechowywania stanowią ważny 
czynnik w momencie zachowania zdolności ochronnych. Temperatura otoczenia, w 
którym kask jest użytkowany, powinna mieścić się w przedziale od (20 ± 15) ºC.

DEZYNFEKCJA I CZYSZCZENIE
Do czyszczenia, konserwacji lub dezynfekcji używać tylko substancji które nałożo-
ne zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta nie wywołują niepożądanego działania dla 
hełmu lub osoby noszącej go.
Zarówno dla skorupy jak i więźby można użyć obojętnego detergentu i ciepłej 
wody. Natomiast, nigdy nie należy czyścić je substancjami ściernymi lub rozpus-
zczalnikami.

OKRES EKSPLOATACJI
Teoretyczny okres eksploatacji sprzętu wynosi 10 lat począwszy od daty produkcji 
(proszę skonsultować datę wewnątrz hełmu). 
Rzeczywisty okres eksploatacji sprzętu uzależniony jest od intensywności, 
częstotliwości, środowiska użycia, umiejętności użytkownika, konserwacji, prze-
chowywania, itp.
Wskazane jest przyznanie tego sprzętu jednemu użytkownikowi, aby znał on pr-
zebieg jego użycia.
W każdym przypadku, kiedy hełm dozna uderzenia lub prezentować będzie wady 
lub pęknięcia powinien natychmiast zostać wymieniony na innym. 

WYMIANA KOMPONENTÓW
Więźba i opaska przeciwpotna to elementy wymienne tego hełmu. Obydwie 
części zamienne powinno zamówić się u producenta, wskazując, że odnoszą się do 
hełmu CLIMAX model CURRO. Uprząż jest w kolorze czarnym i wprowadzana jest 
w wewnętrznej części skorupy do sześciu otworów rozmieszczonych w tym celu.

OZNAKOWANIE 
Hełm zawiera następujące oznakowanie:
Marka producenta: CLIMAX 
Model: Curro
Norma: EN 397:2012+A1:2012, EN 50365:2002

Rozmiar: 52-61 cm
Materiał: ABS
Izolacja elektryczna do 1000 i CA (EN 50365:2002): 

Clase 0

 201907 (partii )
-30 ºC: hełm zapewnia ochronę jeżeli jest noszony w środowiskach o tych tempe-
raturach lub wyższych.
MM: hełm zapewnia ochronę przed odpryskami stopionego metalu.
Koło z datą produkcji: rok produkcji wskazany jest w środku, a miesiąc strzałką. 
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HEŁM CURROPL

PRODUCTOS CLIMAX, S.A
C/ Llobregat nº1 08150 Parets del Vallès

Telf: +34 93 562 13 11

www.productosclimax.com
info@productosclimax.com

CAPACETE CURRO

O capacete Curro foi concebido tendo em conta o Regulamento (UE) 2016/425 que 
tem como base a aplicação dos números
correspondentes das normas EN 397:2012+A1:2012 e  EN 50365:2002

Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, 03801 Alcoy, Alicante (Espanha). 
Organismo de controlo n.º 0161
Organismo que intervém no controlo da produção (Módulo C2):
Plaza de Emilio Sala, 1, 03801 Alcoy, Alicante (Espanha). 
Organismo de controlo n.º 0161
Declaração de conformidade: www.productosclimax.com

CLASSES DE PROTEÇÃO E LIMITES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
O capacete CURRO destina-se a proteger a parte superior da cabeça contra feridas 
produzidas por objetos que caiam sobre o utilizador e evita a passagem de uma 
corrente através do utilizador entrando pela cabeça. É utilizado em trabalhos sob 
tensão ou na proximidade de partes sob tensão em instalações de até 1000 V em 
corrente alterna ou 1500 V em corrente contínua. Este capacete foi concebido de 
forma a absorver a energia de um impacto através da destruição ou deterioração 
parcial da armação e do arnês. Mesmo que esta deterioração não seja imediata-
mente evidente, qualquer capacete que tenha sofrido um impacto grave deve ser 
substituído.  O capacete eletricamente isolante não pode ser utilizado sozinho, de-
vendo ser utilizados outros equipamentos de proteção de acordo com os riscos que 

correspondem à tensão nominal suscetível de ser encontrada durante a utilização. 
A temperatura de trabalho deve situar-se entre os – 30 e os + 50 ºC.

INSTRUÇÕES PARA UTILIZAÇÃO CORRETA DO CAPACETE
Para obter o nível de proteção adequado, este capacete deve ser adequado ao ta-
manho da cabeça do utilizador ou estar bem ajustado. Deve ser colocado na cabeça 

de forma que o capacete permaneça corretamente seguro à cabeça do utilizador.
A altura de utilização pode ser ajustada em duas posições diferentes.

-
rios não recomendados pelo fabricante.

REVISÃO

bom estado.

ARMAZENAMENTO E TRANSPORTE
Quando não for utilizado, o capacete deve ser guardado na sua embalagem original 
ou, na sua ausência, numa bolsa.  O capacete deve permanecer num local seco, lon-
ge de fontes calor, substâncias químicas e abrasivas e fora do alcance da luz solar. As 
condições de armazenamento são um fator importante no momento de conservar 
a capacidade de proteção.  Recomenda-se que a temperatura de armazenamento 
seja mantida dentro do intervalo (20 ± 15) ºC. 

DESINFEÇÃO E LIMPEZA
Para a limpeza, manutenção ou desinfeção, utilize apenas substâncias que, ad-
ministradas de acordo com as instruções do fabricante, não apresentem efeitos 
adversos sobre o capacete ou sobre o portador.
É possível utilizar um detergente neutro e água morna tanto no capacete como no 
arnês. Por outro lado, não deve ser limpo com substâncias abrasivas ou solventes. 

VIDA ÚTIL
A vida útil teórica do equipamento é de 10 anos a contar da data de fabrico (consulte 
a data no interior do capacete). A vida útil real do equipamento depende da intensi-
dade, frequência, ambiente de utilização, competência do utilizador, manutenção, 
armazenamento, etc.É preferível atribuir o equipamento a um único utilizador para 
que este conheça o seu histórico.Em qualquer caso, se o capacete tiver sofrido um 

SUBSTITUIÇÃO DE COMPONENTES
O arnês e a banda antissuor são as peças que podem ser substituídas no capacete. 
As peças de substituição devem ser adquiridas ao fabricante, indicando que corres-
pondem ao capacete CLIMAX, modelo CURRO. O arnês é de cor preta e é introduzido 

MARCAÇÃO
O capacete inclui a seguinte marcação:
Marca do fabricante: CLIMAX 
Modelo: Curro
Norma: EN 397:2012+A1:2012, EN 50365:2002

Tamanho: 52-61 cm
Material: ABS
Isolamento elétrico até 1000 V CA (EN 50365:2002): 

Clase 0

 201907 (lote)
-30 ºC: o capacete oferece proteção se utilizado em ambientes com temperatura 
igual ou superior à indicada.
MM: o capacete oferece proteção contra salpicos de metal fundido
Roda com data de fabrico: ano de fabrico indicado no centro, mês indicado pela 
seta. 
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CASCO DE PROTECCIÓN CURROES

C-0336

x 4

Clase 0

-30 / +50ºC

x 6

Click!
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